RESOLUTION 2015-05-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY
SUPPORTING THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE’S (“CITY”) FINANCIAL
CONTRIBUTION TO DOWNTOWN VISION, INC. (“DVI”), EQUAL TO
1.1 MILS OF THE ASSESSED VALUE OF PRIVATELY HELD
COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES WITHIN DVI’S BUSINESS
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT; AND RECOMMENDING THAT THE CITY
COUNCIL APPROVE DVI’S 2015-2016 ANNUAL BUDGET AND
WORKPLAN.

WHEREAS, DVI provides public services within the Downtown Business Improvement
District (“BID”) in accordance with the Enhanced Municipal Services Agreement
(“Agreement”), including, but not limited to, cleaning, marketing, event planning, and the
Ambassador Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, pursuant to Ordinance 1999-1175-E, created the
Downtown BID; authorized the imposition of Special Assessments within the BID; and made
certain findings of fact as to the benefit to be derived from property owners within the BID; and
authorized execution of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council re-confirmed the BID and continuation of the original
Agreement via Ordinances 2005-785-E and 2012-422-E; and

WHEREAS, the City Council at its discretion has been financially contributing
$311,660.00; and

WHEREAS, the Downtown Investment Authority (“DIA”) has been designated by the as the
Community Redevelopment Agency for community redevelopment areas within the boundaries of

Downtown pursuant to Ordinance 2012-364-E, and further granted authorities via Ordinance 2014-0560,
and

WHEREAS, the BID is completely located within Downtown; and

WHEREAS, the DIA finds that DVI provides valuable, enhanced public services to
property owners within the BID; and

WHEREAS, the DIA finds that these public services could not be effectively provided
by DVI without continued financial support from the City.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Downtown Investment Authority:

Section 1. The DIA finds that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by this reference.

Page 1 of 2


http:311,660.00

RESOLUTION 2015-05-02

Section 2. The DIA recommends that the City Council approve DVI's Budget and
Workplan, included as Attachment ‘A’ hereto, with a $481.498.00 City voluntary
contribution.

Section 3. This Resolution 2015-05-02 shall become effective upon its approval by
the DIA this 27" day of May, 2015.

WITNESS: DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

Ao ldol ket

Oliver Barakat, Chairman

VOTE: In Favor: é Opposed: o Abstained:

FORM APPROVAL:

Office of General Counsel

G:\Shared\Administration\Aundra Wallace\DIA Resolutions\2015\May 201 \RESOLUTION 2015-05-02_DVl.doc

Page 2 of 2


http:481,498.00

ATTACHMENT A
Downtown Vision, Inc. FY15/16 Budget

Downtown Vision, inc, FY 15/16 Budgel

BUDGETED 15/16
REVENUES z by :
City of Jecksunnlle (1} ; Fo o Bl oy ) $481. 488
Prnvala Commermal Pmporbes Assussedai 1.1 mils T ,' IR & o : s . S A s’f!ﬂ.bﬁo
JEA Paymend fofr Senicas i ) $7% 000
General Sénacas Adminizimbion Payikintior Servces” ™77 T i $i3 785
Interes! Income —&5%0
SponsorsiwpaMiscellaneous ¥ Kot
Speaal Events income ¥ $42 520
FOHP Subcontract for Ambassanor Senacas ‘ 3 $164 704
TOTAL REVENUES $1,463,537
Clean, safe and Mkig, Promotlons,  : Business/ Siaheholder . Management & General :
Attractive {2) speclal projects (3) Support {4) Total Programs {5}
EXPENDITURES T é T
Salanes ] LT A R R §57.729 §282.842 SV 337,215
Employee Benefis T RN AT sza,oé'é:" 83085 Sgg g s: 918 - 43213
PawnllTaxesJ\ﬂbtiers Comp 57;265" saassasmnnr - 516849 S -............s?-m CA. .5'.“331 : AR o S m AN 5“ 110 iER e
T Yolal Balares & Helaled Fapenses B T§7B080 s‘ié‘fmq_ .. . . sigo60 §38545F }_}"5?01
Professional Foees and Coniracl Servees e $623 451 L& ¥ j[B 23063 $660 373 §3 0630 §563 385
supdwﬁ’w & Uﬂdﬂm Pwd\aw ﬁ Mall“e!lﬂl’ﬂ& - +— - 54 912 Jrs b s i s B ,....s.d..gj‘!-fz.;s,.........-......__ 5 —54_9'1'2 FERLISUESS =BG -y =T "Sik:?_:_i_ﬁ_." ...--.....,........,....s.é.'g.iz.:.--._. 519646
b ” e BT g e | e g g v 3'331'&'7","' i 5 a0
Compuiers o — 51, 705 $11.907" I ERGH ) _S15337 81,708 $17.022
inetranes i e s s e e e g i gy g i g s o528 .
AccountiigiBanking Serices 54 148 54,145 LY L] N 3R ETH T s4,148 $16.579
Postage 19087 7 4,102 a0z %3306 $1.102° $4.408
Tnvéﬁ"l:'orﬂefmc'wuleeﬂng' eeiings Vi R i 00 4 SageyTT T $8,670 $4 699 516 368 $2.863 $19.034
Subscripions 37 $377 377 $110 $a77 $1 %08
Omganzation Duas 51,285 51,255 51,255 $3 765 51255 $5 020
firogram Suppor, induding Siralegic Inilialives 58 692 $314 818 “§7.319 5329 030 4 ORISR
TOTAL EXPENINTURES §731,329 $581,346 $141,368 $1,424,042 $69,496 $1,491,537
TOTAL EXPENDITURES r
% of Towal 4% Jan % % 100%
REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURESIGap Fund : ¥

liry item includes 50% of DVI's Direcior of Disinct Services salaty plus 25% of all admin costs

{1} The addbon of the new Duval Coundy Counhouse has increasad the assessed value of City-owned propertes. The proposed City contnbution represents 1 1 mds of the assessed value of oty-owned properties
{2) OV provides ambassador senaces to Downtown ncluding 4 4 FTE hospitalily ambassadoss 5 2 FTE cleaners (including 2 city-funded cleaners) and a project manager, plus undorms, supphies and equpment for program This

{3) Inciudes salanes for Dwector of Markeﬁng. Communicalions Coordinalor and Markeling and Events Coordinator  Includes 25% of tha admn budget.
{4) Inciwjes salary for 50% of Direcior of Disinet Serwces and 25% of agmin budgel.

{5) THi5 Tepiesents 25% of The &iine admin buogel and moodes ihe Execuiive Diecior and OHe Mananer pasibons.

FY15/16 Budgel Approved by DVI Board of Direclors on 4/22/2015

Page 1 of 1
52115
612 PM


http:se,w:.es

Downtown Vislon, Inc. {OVI)

Budget Comparison
FY 14/15 vs. FY 1516

gazg Al

| Mezsoo.

lciy Council Adopted
FY201412015

EXPENDITURES
Empicysn Benelils | sns
Pl TR KB Gt it g e
SUBTOTAL Sataries & Fringe |

i

i 5
|Protessional Fees g Conacts | sasmozsl

144% 470/ Decreasa s dua lo alimunation ol Oireclor of Slrateqic Portnershups position in Apdl 2615

Heduction in solanes and relgied € expenses dun tn elimmation of Ditector of Stategic Parinarsheps postion in Apnt 2015 ew CED twred ol previous |

Deuemdue to reduction in marketing-tefated prolessional services Tola! indudes: Ambassador services contradt (3433,091), rent 1o COJ {512,500},

nwtaung support {$10K), Downtown map and guxde (310,000}, advertising (35 500}, deaign support {32 500). and event and promobion
ips kicshs, signage, tenis (35000} Not Included DVI comraciually provides Ambassador senvices for Friends of Hemmrq Park effective Octobar 1,

Proposed Differenca from
FY20M182016 | PriorYoar  WOTES

L=kl f LY

33240 i Tofy
TTTHIEdST T (auh); ¥
3338,840, (263, aam Executrve Director salary leve!
!
(BATBSAY 1919 490,201 Thes i notrefiecied

£19 40 2014 . Thes is nol reflecied in revenuel/expense for OVI — it's a pass {hrough winch hets out with the

ated amb

pomobon supphes such

SuppheaEquipmeniMainienance LEas4e 15162) Indude: cffice supplies,  COpIEr. Equipmaen, maintsnance
Tdep'ﬁb.lfe IT, Fosluge & 3 fincludes iT (phione (ease, mremet. local and long distance} Postage (posiage meter postaye. bulk mad | UPS and couner lees) Bhd Subsenplons for
$18,342" £71) Joeal papers and downiown-relmied joumals
téﬁ%ﬁné - R Gaet Si m’lnd'udm webnile mandgeman, soffware fees, email hostng and server mamienance; incrense dua lo upprades o mlemel and sarver technology
“incudes DRO, sab'ay, propeny. theh end event msurance Reduchion reflecissignificant cost savings ffom combareng evenl covetaga mio general
bisul ance ! 311,250, $6.500 14 750 Habitty sisurance
Accounting/Banking Services ~ 7 7T T TTTRTY, 105 T siebg __ :SS_.U lndudﬁ audl hayud exponses, hcensas and bank fees
) ',. ;lndudes Boant meetngs, commyttee meelings. stakeholder meetngs ond annual confetences for stafl plus Board member Incroasa reflects addibonal
TravelConlerencesiMestings | 317.035; sns,o:wl $1,995 colerence for new CEO. . - _ ) ) ) B
: indkdes memberships in Flonda Redevetopment Azsoastion, JAXChamber, JCCI Lvban Land instiite, Inemational Downlown Assoaation and
55 Ugﬂj 85.020] suigmnrv
Reduction reflecis culs 1o events budgat, marketing, sdministraton end stakeholder support. Indudes existing events such as Arl Walk ($75.000)
hoauuintion iviiatives such as tree bed muiching and montenancs of 55 Aower hashets (37 000}, and smdormation managemeni research fepnis and
Irrogram Suppas $217 619 109,172 $1.4 a2 meetings on Downtown (57 000)
SUBTDTAL ERFENDHURES' """" 84,282,350 1, ola‘f S 8145601 "
T 1SZ20K budgeted for FY 15116 placemakung Iktalves in 1wo hety achivity nodes — noih and souih bank Riverwalh activation and revilplizaton of The
'Elbow entertanment disinct  impleniation of new DVI strategic plan complated late 2014 for expencnce creabon’, dovetnds direclly with DA CRA and
Sirodegic Plan implementation 30 $220,004: $220.000 BID plans and stated redevelopment goals
TOTAL !‘:XPENDITURES' __si_,‘z_nz.’;so? I Ly 2 T . i
[Revenues : ; it
Prvale Commercial Properiies - l Basedon esurnated icieasa in assessed value of properbes in tha Downlown Improvement Drsinct. according ta City Tax Assessor, Fhus new (otal st
Assessed a1 1 1 mis 3684,405. $720.000 $35,595aflects & 24% decling Hom pre-recoasion levels
JEA Payment lor Servces $35 0dd $35 600 ¥t SEA payment io OV
G i Services Ad TN
Paymenl for Seraces $129% 313,765 582? GSA hmdmg for Ambassador sepaces.
Inerest Incomea L2000° $560° E mucd low indere sl rates
Sponsorshups/Miscelaneous $26 0bO $47 520! 344 52ﬁ
SUBTOTAL REVERUES™ §750,343 $627,245' $16,802
The new Duval Courdy Counthouse increases the assessed valus of Ciy-owned propesties i the Downtown distnct, DIA approved DVI's iequest fos
15404 D00 FY 14115, but City Councl mandated zero inciense, The propased Crty contribubon feprosants the same 1 1 mls assased oa other
Cdy of Jacksonw ba $311.660 3481 498 5165 838 downlown propety , tng the d value of ihe oly-owned properties
TOTAL REVENUES $1,062,003 $1,308,743 $348,740.
Gap Funded through Spaclal
LMﬂumu (4230 1471 50

FY 1516 Budgel Approved by D\ Board of Dwectors on 42242015

Page 1ol t
52115
612PM






